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Stocks Increased as Key Sectors Rebound; Policy Signals Boost 
Sentiment 

The VN-Index opened higher on Thursday but slipped into negative territory 
during the session before rebounding to close up 0.4% at 1,352. Market liquidity 
dipped, with total trading value decreasing 7.9% DoD to VND18.7tn 
(USD716.5mn). In contrast, the HNX-Index edged down 0.3% to finish at 227.6. 

Sector performance was mixed today, Chemicals (+1.8%), Real Estate (+0.6%) 
and Banks (+0.6%) increased. In contrast, Technology (-0.8%), Basic 
Resources (-0.7%) and Construction & Materials (-0.5%) decreased today. 

In a parliamentary Q&A session on June 19, 2025, Minister of Finance Nguyen 
Van Thang highlighted the government's priority of upgrading Vietnam’s stock 
market classification within the year, aiming to enhance capital mobilization for 
economic growth.  

Top gainers today included TCB (+3.7%), VIC (+1.6%) and GVR (+0.9%), while 
top laggards included HPG (-0.9%), FPT (-0.9%) and HVN (-1.4%). 

Foreign investors were net sellers today with a total net selling value of 
VND901.59bn (USD34.53mn). Selling momentum focused on FPT 
(VND388.9bn, USD14.90mn), VHM (VND120.8bn, USD4.63mn) and STB 
(VND101.3bn, USD3.88mn). On the other hand, they net bought DGW 
(VND62.8bn, USD2.41mn), SSI (VND61bn, USD2.34mn) and CTG 
(VND47.1bn, USD1.80mn). 
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Macro Note 

2025 rate cut path intact, yet Fed balances on a tightrope as outlook tilts 

to the downside 

The Fed kept its benchmark rate unchanged at 4.25%–4.50% at its June 

meeting, reaffirming its baseline for two cuts in 2025. However, policy 

divergence within the FOMC is widening, with 7 of 19 members now projecting 

no rate cuts this year—up from four in March—reflecting increased caution 

amid a more complex and unpredictable macroeconomic environment. 

The June economic projections pointed to a weaker US growth profile, as 2025 

GDP growth was revised down by 0.3% pts to 1.4%, while core PCE inflation 

was upwardly adjusted by 0.3% pts to 3.1%. The unemployment rate is now 

expected to tick up slightly to 4.5%. These adjustments reflect rising 

stagflationary pressures driven by external risks, including renewed Middle 

East tensions and Trump’s proposed tariffs. 

Forward guidance also shifted marginally more hawkish, with one rate cut 

removed in both 2026 and 2027, lifting the projected 2027 terminal rate to 3.4% 

(from 3.1% previously), underscoring the Fed's cautious stance following a 

weakening economic projection. 

As usual, Chair Powell emphasized a patient, data-dependent approach, 

reiterating that the Fed has time to wait for more clarity. Overall, while the Fed 

continues to pencil in two cuts this year, FOMC members have signaled that 

the current macro prints have not yet captured the full impact of tariffs. 

Consequently, consistent with our view, the Fed downgraded its GDP outlook 

while lifting projections for both core PCE and unemployment rate- highlighting 

expectations of a softening economy ahead. Against this backdrop, and with 

heightening uncertainty still surrounding tariffs and geopolitical tensions, the 

likelihood of a near-term pivot remains largely limited.  
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IP Sector Note 

Industrial Park - Caution takes a front seat- Sector Note 
  

➢ The reciprocal tariff threat from US President Trump marked the sharpest 

exogenous shock to Vietnam’s trade narrative in recent years. With a proposed 46% 

rate—the highest in ASEAN—Vietnam’s cost advantage was abruptly called into 

question, casting doubt over its long-standing role as a key link in the global 

manufacturing chain. 

➢ While the broader market staged a V-shaped recovery by early June, industrial park 

(IP) stocks continue to lag, weighed down by lingering uncertainty over tariff 

execution and its impact on FDI sentiment and supply chain relocation strategies. 

➢ We reiterate a HOLD rating on the IP sector, adopting a more conservative base 

case that assumes zero rental price growth and lower land handover volumes, until 

greater clarity emerges on trade policy direction and investment flow resilience. 

Trade policy remains the key swing factor for industrial property outlook 

The April 2025 tariff shock and subsequent 90-day deferral have amplified volatility and 
clouded visibility for Vietnam’s industrial real estate sector. Although the broader equity 
market has rebounded strongly, IP developers are lagging due to their direct exposure to 
FDI flows and external trade tensions. Until there's greater clarity on US policy execution, 
land leasing demand could remain uneven and sentiment fragile. 

FDI trends remain intact—but are evolving in structure, not scale 

Vietnam is not facing capital flight, but investors are recalibrating. Recent FDI data shows 
robust reinvestment from existing projects, reflecting long-term confidence in Vietnam’s 
position within global supply chains. However, newly registered capital is declining, and 
many global manufacturers are diversifying beyond a single-location strategy. This 
signals a transition from "all-in Vietnam" to "Vietnam as part of a wider network" - an 
important distinction for long-term growth expectations. 

Industrial park players are pivoting toward resilience and optionality 

Facing external shocks, developers are adopting defensive strategies. Capital raising 
plans are being deferred, operating budgets re-evaluated, and revenue models 
diversified. Leasing remains active, but deal execution is now more cautious, particularly 
in sectors tied to US-bound exports. Factory leasing, logistics services, and margin 
defense are emerging as key areas of focus, as firms hedge against single-risk exposure 
to land lease cycles. 

We rate IP stocks at HOLD: valuation support exists, but re-rating awaits clarity 

We r  We retain a HOLD rating across IP developers. Fundamentals remain supported by past 
project approvals, reinvested FDI, and improving infrastructure. However, policy noise—
especially around tariffs—will likely cap near-term upside. A favorable policy turn could 
trigger a re-rating, but an adverse outcome may compress margins and delay investor 
commitments. The market is now in “wait-and-verify” mode, and so are we. 

Read the full report: HERE 
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Real Estate (+0.7%), Materials (+0.7%), and Financials (+0.5%) rose, 

while IT (-0.5%), Industrials (-0.2%), and Health Care (-0.1%) lost 

ground today. Top index movers included TCB (+3.7%), VIC (+1.6%), 

GVR (+3.1%), CTG (+1.4%), and GAS (+1.3%). Top index laggards 

consisted of HPG (-0.9%), FPT (-0.9%), HVN (-1.4%), VCB (-0.2%), and 

BSR (-1.3%).
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Market Value Drivers 

 

 

 

Commodity prices 

 

Commodity Price 

 

 Current Price VND37,650 

52Wk High/Low VND46,500/VND25,040 

Target Price VND42,900 

Previous TP VND40,500 

TP vs Consensus -0.8% 

Upside 13.9% 

Dividend Yield 2.7% 

Total stock return 16.6% 

  

Growth rating Positive 

Value rating Positive 

ST Technical Analysis Positive 

  

Market Cap USD275.4mn 

3m Avg daily value USD1.5mn 

Avail Foreign Room USD47.2mn 

Outstanding Shares 180.0mn 

Fully diluted O/S 180.0mn 
 

 SZC Peers VNI 

P/E TTM 23.4x 18.2x 15.8x 

P/B Current 2.3x 2.6x 1.7x 

ROA 3.8% 5.0% 1.8% 

ROE 11.6% 12.5% 12.0% 

*data as of 10/1/2024 
 

Share Price performance 

 
 

 Share price (%) 1M 3M YTD 

SZC 
 

0.1 -8.3 4.1 

VNIndex 0.3 1.4 14.0 
 

 
Ownership 

Sonadezi 47.2% 

Sonadezi Long Thanh  10.2% 

Others 42.6% 

Business Description  

SZC is a member of Sonadezi Corporation (SNZ) 
- one of the pioneering IP developers in Vietnam. 
The company was established in 2007 to develop 
the Chau Duc urban industrial park & golf project 
with a total area of 2,287ha. With leasing area of 
1,109ha in Chau Duc IP, SZC accounts for 31.4% 

of leasable area and 50.3% of the remaining 
leaseble IP land area in BR-VT.  
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VNDS RESEARCH COVERAGE SUMMARY 

Ticker 
Market 
cap 
(US$m) 

3M 
ADTV 
(US$m) 

Foreign 
Room 
(US$m) 

Closing 
price 

(VND) 

Adjusted 
target price 

(VND) 

Total 
shareholder
return (%) 

Dividend 
Yield (%) 

TTM 
P/E 
(x) 

P/B 
(x) 

ROE 
Recomm-
endation 

AVIATION         

ACV 7,674 1.6 3,515 92,100 133,500 45.9% 1.0% N/A N/A N/A 7,674 

HVN 3,221 4.1 673 38,000 34,100 -8.2% 2.1% 12.7  N/A N/A 3,221 

VJC 1,835 2.5 330 88,500 113,600 29.5% 1.1% 31.8  2.7  9% 1,835 

Simple Avg 4,243 3 1,506     22.4% 1.4% 22.2  2.7  9% 4,243 

CONGLOMERATE                     

VIC 13,084 20.4 5,347 89,400 76,700 -13.5% 0.7% 30.4  2.3  8% 13,084 

CONSTRUCTION                     

CTD 325 4.0 -5 85,000 96,650 14.9% 1.2% 26.3  1.0  4% 325 

HHV 221 3.3 86 12,200 14,800 25.4% 4.1% 11.1  0.5  5% 221 

Simple Avg 273 4 41     20.1% 2.6% 18.7  0.8  4% 273 

CONSUMER                     

AST 111 0.1 5 64,700 72,100 13.8% 2.3% 17.4  5.0  30% 111 

BAF 414 5.3 196 35,550 33,300 -6.3% 0.0% 20.6  2.8  13% 414 

DGW 368 2.6 98 43,850 48,600 12.0% 1.1% 20.9  3.1  16% 368 

FRT 907 2.9 149 174,000 186,400 7.4% 0.2% 53.1  11.4  24% 907 

IMP 302 0.5 84 51,300 51,300 1.0% 1.0% 26.0  3.5  14% 302 

MCH 4,978 0.6 1,683 123,700 147,000 24.2% 5.4% N/A N/A N/A 4,978 

MWG 3,623 19.5 35 64,000 77,800 22.3% 0.8% 21.4  3.2  16% 3,623 

PNJ 1,039 4.0 0 80,300 105,100 31.6% 0.7% 13.5  2.3  18% 1,039 

QNS 671 0.8 272 47,700 55,100 19.7% 4.2% N/A N/A N/A 671 

SAB 2,428 2.5 995 49,450 59,900 27.2% 6.1% 15.6  2.6  17% 2,428 

VHC 464 2.4 361 54,000 55,200 5.9% 3.7% 9.7  1.4  15% 464 

VNM 4,488 9.5 2,313 56,100 74,800 36.9% 3.6% 15.0  3.5  24% 4,488 

Simple Avg 1,649 4 516     16.3% 2.4% 21.3  3.9  19% 1,649 

FINANCIALS                     

ACB 4,188 10.6 167 21,300 27,500 33.2% 4.1% 6.6  1.3  20% 4,188 

BID 9,621 4.8 1,197 35,800 42,700 19.6% 0.3% 9.9  1.7  18% 9,621 

CTG 8,366 12.0 254 40,700 43,500 8.6% 1.8% 8.5  1.4  18% 8,366 

HDB 2,943 8.7 22 22,000 31,800 48.3% 3.8% 5.5  1.3  26% 2,943 

LPB 3,705 4.0 155 32,400 33,400 10.8% 7.7% 9.8  2.1  24% 3,705 

MBB 5,863 24.0 1 25,100 28,600 15.7% 1.7% 6.2  1.3  23% 5,863 

OCB 1,100 1.4 28 11,650 13,500 15.9% 0.0% 9.8  0.9  9% 1,100 

SSI 1,804 22.3 0 23,900 31,100 33.5% 3.4% 15.7  1.7  11% 1,804 

STB 3,402 22.8 327 47,150 45,700 -1.8% 1.3% 8.2  1.5  21% 3,402 

TCB 9,194 22.0 0 34,000 35,300 6.8% 2.9% 11.3  1.6  15% 9,194 

TPB 1,355 8.2 96 13,400 17,800 40.3% 7.5% 5.6  0.9  17% 1,355 

VCB 18,102 8.7 1,431 56,600 69,900 24.4% 0.9% 13.9  2.3  18% 18,102 

VIB 2,053 4.9 0 18,000 23,600 35.0% 3.9% 7.6  1.2  17% 2,053 
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Ticker 
Market 
cap 
(US$m) 

3M 
ADTV 
(US$m) 

Foreign 
Room 
(US$m) 

Closing 
price 

(VND) 

Adjusted 
target price 

(VND) 

Total 
shareholder
return (%) 

Dividend 
Yield (%) 

TTM 
P/E 
(x) 

P/B 
(x) 

ROE 
Recomm-
endation 

VPB 5,618 17.7 298 18,500 24,100 33.0% 2.7% 9.1  1.0  11% 5,618 

Simple Avg 5,522 12.3 284     23.1% 3.0% 9.1  1.4  18% 5,522 

GARMENT & TEXTIILE                     

MSH 154 0.5 69 35,650 54,100 58.3% 6.5% 9.0  2.1  25% 154 

TCM 124 2.3 6 29,000 55,200 91.9% 1.6% 12.0  1.4  12% 124 

Simple Avg 139 1.4 37     75.1% 4.1% 10.5  1.8  19% 139 

INDUSTRIALS                     

BCM 2,337 1.4 749 59,000 82,800 42.0% 1.7% 25.2  3.1  13% 2,337 

BMP 374 1.3 54 115,500 136,000 23.2% 5.4% 11.1  3.3  34% 374 

GMD 881 5.0 76 54,800 66,800 25.3% 3.4% 17.8  1.8  11% 881 

HAH 341 5.4 84 68,600 66,800 -2.0% 0.6% 10.8  2.4  24% 341 

VSC 233 4.6 109 16,250 19,100 20.6% 3.1% 16.0  1.3  10% 233 

IDC 518 3.3 164 41,000 62,700 56.6% 3.7% 8.2  2.5  31% 518 

KBC 754 7.8 236 25,650 30,000 18.4% 1.5% 15.2  1.0  7% 754 

PHR 287 1.6 99 55,300 65,300 23.5% 5.4% 15.5  1.9  13% 287 

PTB 134 0.5 16 52,300 79,650 55.2% 2.9% 8.9  1.2  14% 134 

SCS 231 0.9 35 63,600 85,000 38.4% 4.7% 8.4  4.0  49% 231 

SZC 230 2.8 41 33,450 42,900 31.2% 3.0% 16.2  1.9  12% 230 

VTP 540 3.3 232 115,900 126,500 10.4% 1.3% 48.6  8.6  18% 540 

Simple Avg 572 3.2 158     28.6% 3.1% 16.8  2.7  19% 572 

MATERIALS                     

DGC 1,416 7.2 485 97,400 143,600 50.5% 3.1% 12.6  2.6  22% 1,416 

HPG 6,586 28.4 1,779 26,900 30,000 12.8% 1.3% NA 1.5  11% 6,586 

HSG 398 4.4 161 16,750 12,400 -23.0% 3.0% NA 0.9  4% 398 

NKG 225 4.1 101 13,150 11,100 -10.7% 4.9% NA 0.8  6% 225 

Simple Avg 2,156 11.0 631     7.4% 3.1% 12.6  1.5  11% 2,156 

OIL & GAS                     

BSR 2,231 2.2 1,088 18,800 28,400 54.8% 3.7% N/A 1.0  N/A 2,231 

GAS 6,438 2.5 3,034 71,800 78,400 17.4% 8.2% 15.9  2.7  16% 6,438 

OIL 495 0.5 3 12,500 14,600 18.4% 1.6% 39.6  1.2  3% 495 

PLX 1,923 2.2 46 39,550 46,100 19.6% 3.0% 26.1  1.9  7% 1,923 

PVD 453 4.7 200 21,300 30,900 56.8% 11.7% 17.1  0.7  4% 453 

PVS 649 6.0 222 35,500 44,800 28.2% 2.0% 15.4  1.2  8% 649 

PVT 328 2.2 126 18,250 33,000 82.1% 1.2% 8.0  1.1  14% 328 

Simple Avg 1,788 2.9 674     39.6% 4.5% 20.3  1.4  9% 1,788 

PETROCHEMICALS           

DPM 580 3.7 247 38,700 36,900 0.5% 5.2% 35.5  1.4  4% 580 

DCM 742 3.6 326 36,600 42,500 21.6% 5.5% 14.6  1.8  13% 742 

DDV 158 2.3 73 28,300 30,000 9.2% 3.2% 24.6  2.3  10% 158 

PLC 78 0.4 38 25,300 30,800 23.7% 2.0% 34.4  1.6  5% 78 



October 29, 2024 
 

 

 

8 
 
 

DAILY MARKET RECAP     
 June 19, 2025 

See disclaimer on the last page of this report www.vndirect.com.vn 

Ticker 
Market 
cap 
(US$m) 

3M 
ADTV 
(US$m) 

Foreign 
Room 
(US$m) 

Closing 
price 

(VND) 

Adjusted 
target price 

(VND) 

Total 
shareholder
return (%) 

Dividend 
Yield (%) 

TTM 
P/E 
(x) 

P/B 
(x) 

ROE 
Recomm-
endation 

Simple Avg  389 2.5 171     13.8% 3.9% 27.3  1.8  8% 389 

POWER           

NT2 202 0.5 75 18,300 25,950 46.2% 4.4% 19.4  1.3  7% 202 

POW 1,165 5.2 531 13,000 15,000 16.9% 1.5% 23.8  0.9  4% 1,165 

Simple Avg 683 2.8 303     31.5% 3.0% 21.6  1.1  5% 683 

POWER & PROPERTY           

HDG 352 2.6 113 24,850 34,100 38.9% 1.7% 32.6  1.5  5% 352 

PC1 303 1.6 102 22,150 27,100 22.3% 0.0% 19.7  1.4  7% 303 

REE 1,431 2.3 91 69,000 72,900 6.9% 1.3% 17.6  1.9  12% 1,431 

Simple Avg 695 2.2 102     22.7% 1.0% 23.3  1.6  8% 695 

PROPERTY                     

DXG 634 9.2 188 16,250 18,200 24.3% 12.3% 52.8  1.3  2% 634 

KDH 1,161 3.4 169 30,000 41,300 38.8% 1.1% 35.9  1.7  5% 1,161 

NLG 545 4.5 20 36,950 44,000 20.4% 1.4% 21.2  1.5  7% 545 

VHM 11,272 21.8 4,429 71,700 48,800 -31.9% 0.0% 9.2  1.4  18% 11,272 

VRE 2,148 11.3 653 24,700 20,200 -14.0% 4.3% 13.4  1.3  10% 2,148 

DXS 197 0.8 56 8,890 7,000 -21.3% 0.0% N/A 0.9  3% 197 

Simple Avg 2,660 8.5 919     2.7% 3.2% 26.5  1.4  8% 2,660 

TECHNOLOGY                       

FPT 6,577 32.6 537 116,000 146,800 27.4% 0.9% 20.6  5.3  28% 6,577 
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DISCLAIMER  

This report has been prepared by VNDIRECT or one of its affiliates for distribution in Vietnam and overseas. The information herein 
is believed by VNDIRECT to be reliable and is based on public sources believed to be reliable. With exception of information about 
VNDIRECT, VNDIRECT makes no representation about the accuracy of such information. 

 

Options, estimates and projection expressed in this report represent the current views of the author at the date of publication only. 
They do not necessarily reflect the opinions of VNDIRECT and are subject to change without notice. VNDIRECT has no obligation 
to update, amend or in any way modify this report or otherwise notify a reader thereof in the event that any of the subject matter or 
opinion, projection or estimate contained within it changes or becomes inaccurate. 
 
The information herein was obtained from various sources and we do not guarantee its accuracy or completeness. Prices and 
availability of financial instruments are also subject to change without notice. 
 
This published research may be considered by VNDIRECT when buying or selling proprietary positions or positions held by funds 
under its management. VNDIRECT may trade for its own account as a result of short-term trading suggestions from analysts and 
may also engage in securities transactions in a manner inconsistent with this report and opinions expressed therein. 
 
Neither the information nor any opinion expressed in this report constitutes an offers, nor an invitation to make an offer, to buy or sell 
any securities or any option, futures or other derivative instruments in any jurisdiction. Nor should it be construed as an advertisement 
for any financial instruments. 
 
Officers of VNDIRECT may have a financial interest in securities mentioned in this report or in related instruments. This research 
report is prepared for general circulation for general information only. It does no have regard to the specific investment objectives, 
financial situation or particular needs of any person who may receive or read this report. 

 

Investors should note that the prices of securities fluctuate and may rise and fall. Past performance, if any, is no guide to the future. 
The financial instruments discussed in this report may not be suitable for all investors. Investors must make their own financial 
decisions based on their independent financial advisors as they believe necessary and based on their particular financial situation 
and investment objectives. 

 

This report may not be copied, reproduced, published or redistributed by any person for any purpose without the express permission 
of VNDIRECT in writing. Please cite sources when quoting. 
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